Execution Copy

First Amendment To Research Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO RESEARCH AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), dated as of August 4, 2023, by and between CHDI Foundation, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Foundation"), and Institute of Animal Physiology and Genetics ASCR, v.v.i. (the "Research Institution").

The Research Institution and the Foundation entered into that certain Research Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2022 (such agreement as amended shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Research Agreement"). 

Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Research Agreement.

The parties hereto desire to amend, modify, and supplement the Research Agreement as provided herein.

In consideration of the mutual representations, warranties and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendments, Modifications and Supplements to the Research Agreement. Appendix A of the Research Agreement is hereby amended by deleting such Appendix A in its entirety and replacing it with the Appendix A attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

2. Single Agreement; Inconsistent Terms. This Amendment is hereby annexed to and forms a part of the Research Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between the provisions of this Amendment and those contained in the Research Agreement to which this Amendment is annexed, the provisions of this Amendment shall govern and be binding.

3. Ratification of the Research Agreement. The Research Agreement is hereby ratified by the parties hereto, and the terms and provisions of the Research Agreement as amended, modified and supplemented by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

*  *  *  *  *

In witness to the foregoing, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

	Research Institution:

	Institute of Animal Physiology and Genetics ASCR, v.v.i.

	By:
	

	
	Name:

	
	Title:

	
	

	Foundation:

	CHDI Foundation, Inc.

	By:
	

	
	Name:

	
	Title:


Exhibit 1 to Amendment to Research Agreement  

Appendix A To Research Agreement

	Foundation

	Name:
	CHDI Foundation, Inc.
	
	Telephone:
	212-660-8102

	Contact Person/Title:
	Ruth Basu / Chief Administrative Officer
	
	Fax:
	212-239-2101

	Address:
	c/o CHDI Management, Inc.

350 Seventh Avenue
Suite 200

New York, NY 10001
	
	E-Mail:
	ruth.basu@chdifoundation.org

	

	Research Institution

	Name:
	Institute of Animal Physiology and Genetics ASCR, v.v.i.
	
	Telephone:
	+420 315 639 591

	Contact Person/Title:
	Michal Kubelka / Director of IAPG CAS, v.v.i.
	
	Fax:
	+420 315 639 510

	Address:
	Rumburska 89
277 21 Libechov
Czech Republic
	
	E-Mail:
	kubelka@iapg.cas.cz 

	Account Information:
	Account number: 19-8264720227/0100
Address of the bank: Komerční banka a.s., Nám. Míru 26, 276 01 Mělník
IBAN: CZ53 0100 0000 1982 6472 0227
SWIFT: KOMBCZPPXXX

	

	Researcher

	Name:
	Zdenka Ellederova, Ph.D.
	
	Telephone:
	+420 315 639 570

	Title:
	Head of Laboratory of Cell Regeneration and Plasticity
	
	Fax:
	+420 315 639 510

	Address:
	Rumburska 89
277 21 Libechov

Czech Republic
	
	E-Mail:
	ellederova@iapg.cas.cz


Research Project – Title, Start Date and End Date

	Research Project Title:
	Phenotypic Studies of the Huntington’s Disease Knock –in Minipig Model- prolongation

	Research Project Start Date:
	May 1, 2022

	Research Project End Date:
	April 30, 2024


	Research Project – Budget Summary(1)(2)



	 
	 
	Period 1
	Period 2

	Local Currency
	CZK
	05/01/22 - 04/30/23
	05/01/23 - 04/30/24

	Item
	Amount
	Amount

	Personnel
	1,716,000
	1,716,000

	Consumables
	1,101,162
	 883,284

	Animal Costs
	18,000
	18,000

	Reimbursable Costs(3)
	0
	844,794

	Other Costs
	1,085,500
	1,271,000

	Total Direct Costs for Period
	3,920,662
	4,733,078

	Total Indirect/Overhead Costs for Period (4)
	422,574
	
389,893

	Total Budget for Period
	4,343,236
	5,122,971

	Total Budget for Period (excluding Reimbursable Costs)
	4,343,236
	4,278,177

	Agreed Actual Expenditures for Period One
	        4,145,475(5)                  
	N/A

	(1) See the attached detailed budget description in respect of each budget period for detailed information relating to the budgeted line items. 

	(2) Provided that total expenditures do not exceed the total budget for the period, within a budget period the Researcher and the Research Institution may, without the prior written consent of the Foundation, expend up to 105% of the amount originally budgeted for an individual line item in the attached detailed budget. This does NOT apply to the following line items: Principal Investigator Personnel Cost, Reimbursable Costs, Travel, and Indirect/Overhead Costs. Any line item expenditures exceeding 105% of the amount originally budgeted require prior written consent of the Foundation notwithstanding the fact that total expenditures do not exceed the total budget for the period.

	(3) All Reimbursable Costs require the submission of an invoice from the Research Institution accompanied by appropriate receipts evidencing payment amount and date.

	(4) Total Indirect/Overhead Costs are calculated as 15% (or such lower indirect/overhead rate applicable to the Research Institution) of the sum of total budgeted Personnel and Consumables costs. Total Indirect/Overhead Costs are subject to adjustment based upon total actual Personnel and Consumables expenditures; provided, however, the amount of Total Indirect/Overhead Costs payable by the Foundation in respect of a budget period will be the lower of (a) the original amount set forth in the Budget for such budget period and (b) 15% of the sum of the actual Personnel and Consumables costs for such budget period.

(5) Based on the financial audit report dated June 23, 2023, submitted by the Research Institution in respect of the budget period from 5/01/22– 04/30/23, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the actual approved expenditures in the amount of CZK 4,145,475 were CZK 197,761, lower than the budgeted amount of CZK 4,343,236. The Parties further agree that payment 3 originally in the amount of CZK 1,447,746 has been reduced to CZK 1,249,985 to reflect the difference between budgeted and actual approved expenditures.


	
	
	
	


Research Project – Detailed Budget – Budget Period 1
05/01/22 - 04/30/23
	
	

	Local Currency
	CZK
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Personnel

	Name
	Title
	Project Role
	Annual Salary
	Annual Fringe Benefits Cost
	Annual FTE Amount
	Line Item Amount

	Monika Baxa
	RNDr. PhD
	researcher-AimI
	750,000
	30.00%
	40.00%
	390,000

	Ivona Valeková
	Mgr. PhD
	researcher-AimII
	750,000
	30.00%
	30.00%
	292,500

	Katerina Kepková Vodicková
	Ing. PhD
	researcher-AimII
	750,000
	30.00%
	30.00%
	292,500

	Jiri Klíma
	Mgr. PhD
	researher-Aim III
	750,000
	30.00%
	30.00%
	292,500

	Taras Ardan
	MD, PhD
	researcher-Aim III
	750,000
	30.00%
	30.00%
	292,500

	Zdenka Ellederová
	Ing. PhD
	PI, researcher Aim I and Aim III
	800,000
	30.00%
	15.00%
	156,000

	Total Personnel
	1,716,000

	Consumables

	Line Item Description
	Line Item Amount

	Tissue culture reagents (media, antibiotics, etc.)
	41,766

	Molecular biology reagents
	172,025

	Antibodies
	175,760

	Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals
	207,343

	Test Kits/Tools
	264,426

	Supplies (surgical supplies; general lab supplies; plasticware; glassware; pipettes; filtering; personal protection/sterility)
	239,842

	Total Consumables
	1,101,162

	Animal Costs

	Type
	Source
	# Animals
	Cost per Animal
	Line Item Amount

	Acquisition
	No line items
	0

	Type
	Unit Type
	Line Item Amount

	Housing
	Animals
	0

	Housing
	Cages
	0

	Type
	Line Item Description
	Line Item Amount

	Miscellaneous
	transport of pigs and people from stable to stable and to veterinary clinic for MRI scan
	18,000

	Total Animal Costs
	18,000

	Reimbursable Costs(1)

	Type
	Line Item Description
	Line Item Amount

	Equipment(2)
	No line items
	0

	Htt Quantitation Assay Services
	No line items
	0

	Other Reimbursable Costs
	No line items
	0

	Total Reimbursable Costs
	0

	Other Costs

	Line Item Description
	Line Item Amount

	NovaSeq 2x150 SP (700-800M reads/line) 2 lines + QC for 2 libraries
	136,000

	HPST analysis of RNAseq data
	49,500

	MRI scan, settings, analysis per 10 animals
	900,000

	Total Other Costs
	1,085,500

	Total Direct Costs
	3,920,662

	Total Indirect/Overhead Costs(3)
	422,574

	Total Budget
	4,343,236

	Total Budget (excluding Reimbursable Costs)
	4,343,236

	(1) All Reimbursable Costs require the submission of an invoice from the Research Institution accompanied by appropriate receipts evidencing payment amount and date.

	(2) All purchased equipment shall be deemed "capital equipment" for purposes of Section 17(f) of this Agreement.

	(3) Total Indirect/Overhead Costs are calculated as 15% (or such lower indirect/overhead rate applicable to the Research Institution) of the sum of total budgeted Personnel and Consumables costs. Total Indirect/Overhead Costs are subject to adjustment based upon total actual Personnel and Consumables expenditures; provided, however, the amount of Total Indirect/Overhead Costs payable by the Foundation in respect of a budget period will be the lower of (a) the original amount set forth in the Budget for such budget period and (b) 15% of the sum of the actual Personnel and Consumables costs for such budget period.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Research Project – Detailed Budget – Budget Period 2

	05/01/23 - 04/30/24

	Local Currency
	CZK
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Personnel

	Name
	Title
	Project Role
	Annual Salary
	Annual Fringe Benefits Cost
	Annual FTE Amount
	Line Item Amount

	Monika Baxa
	RDNr. PhD
	Researcher Aim I
	750,000
	30.00%
	40.00%
	390,000

	Ivona Valeková
	Mgr. PhD
	Researcher Aim II
	750,000
	30.00%
	30.00%
	292,500

	Katerina Vodicková Kepková
	Ing. PhD
	Researcher Aim II
	750,000
	30.00%
	30.00%
	292,500

	Jiri Klíma
	Mgr. PhD
	Researcher Aim III
	750,000
	30.00%
	30.00%
	292,500

	Taras Ardan
	MD, PhD
	Researcher Aim III
	750,000
	30.00%
	30.00%
	292,500

	Zdenka Ellederová
	Ing PhD
	PI, Researcher I-III
	800,000
	30.00%
	15.00%
	156,000

	Total Personnel
	1,716,000

	Consumables

	Line Item Description
	Line Item Amount

	Tissue culture reagents (media, antibiotics, etc.)
	28,266

	Molecular biology reagents
	
211,285

	Antibodies
	154,260

	Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals
	191,715

	Supplies (surgical supplies; general lab supplies; plasticware; glassware; pipettes; filtering; personal protection/sterility)
	
297,758

	Total Consumables
	
883,284

	Animal Costs

	Type
	Source
	# Animals
	Cost per Animal
	Line Item Amount

	Acquisition
	No line items
	0

	Type
	Unit Type
	Line Item Amount

	Housing
	Animals
	0

	Housing
	Cages
	0

	Type
	Line Item Description
	Line Item Amount

	Miscellaneous
	transport of pigs and people from one stable to another, and to the veterinary clinic for MRI scan
	18,000

	Total Animal Costs
	18,000

	Reimbursable Costs(1)

	Type
	Line Item Description
	Line Item Amount

	Equipment(2)
	No line items
	0

	Htt Quantitation Assay Services(3)
	Evotec
	828,794

	Htt Quantitation Assay Services(4)
	Shipping Costs
	16,000

	Other Reimbursable Costs
	No line items
	0

	Total Reimbursable Costs
	844,794

	Other Costs

	Line Item Description
	Line Item Amount

	HPST analysis of RNAseq data
	99,000

	NovaSeq 2x150 SP (700-800M reads/line) 2 lines + QC for 2 libraries
	272,000

	MRI scan, setting and analysis per 10 pigs
	900,000

	Total Other Costs
	1,271,000

	Total Direct Costs
	4,733,078

	Total Indirect/Overhead Costs(5)
	389,893

	Total Budget
	
5,122,971

	Total Budget (excluding Reimbursable Costs)
	
4,278,177

	(1) All Reimbursable Costs require the submission of an invoice from the Research Institution accompanied by appropriate receipts evidencing payment amount and date.

	(2) All purchased equipment shall be deemed "capital equipment" for purposes of Section 17(f) of this Agreement.

	(3) The cost of the Htt Quantitation Assay Services by Evotec will be paid by the Research Institution. The Foundation will reimburse the actual amount paid by the Research Institution in the Agreement currency for such services up to the Agreement currency equivalent of the quoted cost per sample as set forth in Schedule 1, or such adjusted rate agreed to between the Foundation and Evotec on an annual basis, as of the date of payment to Evotec.

	(4) The cost of shipping Htt Quantitation Assays to Evotec will be paid by the Research Institution. The Foundation will reimburse the actual amount paid by the Research Institution in the Agreement currency equivalent of each shipment.

	(5) Total Indirect/Overhead Costs are calculated as 15% (or such lower indirect/overhead rate applicable to the Research Institution) of the sum of total budgeted Personnel and Consumables costs. Total Indirect/Overhead Costs are subject to adjustment based upon total actual Personnel and Consumables expenditures; provided, however, the amount of Total Indirect/Overhead Costs payable by the Foundation in respect of a budget period will be the lower of (a) the original amount set forth in the Budget for such budget period and (b) 15% of the sum of the actual Personnel and Consumables costs for such budget period.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	Research Project – Fixed Payment

	
	
	

	Payment Number
	Payment Amount
	Date(s) and/or Condition(s) of Payment

	Payment 1
	CZK Kč 1447745
	Execution of this Agreement by the Parties.

	Payment 2
	CZK Kč 1447745
	Submission of an interim progress report in respect of the Research Project activity during the period from 05/01/22 through 10/31/22 reasonably acceptable to the Foundation.


Achievement of the milestones in respect of the period from 05/01/22 through 10/31/22 as set forth in the Description of the Research Project attached hereto as Appendix B to the reasonable satisfaction of the Foundation.

	Payment 3
	CZK Kč 
1,249,985 (1)
	Submission of an interim progress report in respect of the Research Project activity during the period from 11/01/22 through 04/30/23 reasonably acceptable to the Foundation.

Achievement of the milestones in respect of the period from 11/01/22 through 04/30/23 as set forth in the Description of the Research Project attached hereto as Appendix B to the reasonable satisfaction of the Foundation.

Submission of a financial audit report in respect of the budget period beginning 05/01/22 and ending 04/30/23 reasonably acceptable to the Foundation.

	Payment 4
	CZK Kč 1,364,401

	The Foundation has not given notice to the Research Institution pursuant to Section 2(d) of this Agreement that the Foundation has determined not to provide financial support for Budget Period 2 of the Research Project.

	Payment 5
	CZK Kč 1,456,888



	The Foundation has not given notice to the Research Institution pursuant to Section 2(d) of this Agreement that the Foundation has determined not to provide financial support for Budget Period 2 of the Research Project.

Submission of an interim progress report in respect of the Research Project activity during the period from 05/01/23 through 10/31/23 reasonably acceptable to the Foundation.

Achievement of the milestones in respect of the period from 05/01/23 through 10/31/23 as set forth in the Description of the Research Project attached hereto as Appendix B to the reasonable satisfaction of the Foundation.

	Payment 6
	CZK Kč 1,456,888



	The Foundation has not given notice to the Research Institution pursuant to Section 2(d) of this Agreement that the Foundation has determined not to provide financial support for Budget Period 2 of the Research Project.

Submission of a final progress report in respect of the Research Project activity during the period from 11/01/23 through 04/30/24 reasonably acceptable to the Foundation.

Achievement of the milestones in respect of the period from 11/01/23 through 04/30/24 as set forth in the Description of the Research Project attached hereto as Appendix B to the reasonable satisfaction of the Foundation.

Submission of a financial audit report in respect of the budget period beginning 05/01/23 and ending 04/30/24 reasonably acceptable to the Foundation.

	     Total Payments
	CZK Kč 
8,423,652
	 

	(1) Based on the financial audit report dated June 23, 2023, submitted by the Research Institution in respect of the budget period from 5/01/22– 04/30/23, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the actual approved expenditures in the amount of CZK 4,145,475 were CZK 197,761, lower than the budgeted amount of CZK 4,343,236. The Parties further agree that payment 3 originally in the amount of CZK 1,447,746 has been reduced to CZK 1,249,985 to reflect the difference between budgeted and actual approved expenditures.

	 

Research Project – Reimbursable Payments

Item #

Payment Amount

Date(s) and/or Condition(s) of Payment

Item 1

CZK Kč 828,794

Execution of this Agreement by the Parties. 

Submission of appropriate invoice and shipping receipts evidencing the payment for the Evotec services described in the attached detailed budget for Budget Period 2 

Total Reimbursement Payments

CZK Kč 828,794 (1)(2)(3)
 


(1) The cost of the Htt MSD Assay by Evotec will be billed and paid by the Research Institution in CZK, The Foundation will reimburse the actual CZK amount paid by the Research Institution for such services up to the CZK equivalent of the cost per sample in Euros as set forth in Schedule 1, or such adjusted rate agreed to between the Foundation and Evotec on an annual basis, as the date of payment to Evotec. 

(2) The cost of the Singulex Assay by Evotec will be billed and paid by the Research Institution in CZK, The Foundation will reimburse the actual CZK amount paid by the Research Institution for such services up to the CZK equivalent of the cost per sample in Euros as set forth in Schedule 1, or such adjusted rate agreed to between the Foundation and Evotec on an annual basis, as the date of payment to Evotec.

(3) The cost of shipping samples to Evotec will be billed and paid by the Research Institution in CZK. The Foundation will reimburse the actual USD amount paid by the Research Institution for such services up to the CZK equivalent of 16,000 per shipment as of the date of payment to Evotec. 




1
ResearchAgreement_CHDI_InstAnimalPhysandGenetics_Ellederova_2022_AmendmentNo001_RecID_A-18710
RecID_A-18710
RevNo002 (080109)

